

NO. 09-16703

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MATTHEW C. KILGORE and WILLIAM BRUCE FULLER

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

KEYBANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION and
GREAT LAKES EDUCATIONAL LOAN SERVICES, INC.

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
NO. 3:08-CV-02958-TEH

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

W. SCOTT O'CONNELL
KRISTIN M. YASENKA
NIXON PEABODY LLP
900 Elm Street
Manchester, NH 03101
Telephone: (603) 628-4000

Attorneys for Appellants
KEYBANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION and GREAT LAKES
EDUCATIONAL LOAN SERVICES,
INC.

TODD C. TORAL, SBN 197706
STEPHANIE KARNAVAS, SBN 255596
NIXON PEABODY LLP
One Embarcadero Center, 18th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 984-8200

Attorneys for Appellants
KEYBANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION and GREAT LAKES
EDUCATIONAL LOAN SERVICES,
INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	1
A. Arbitration Under the FAA Extends to Claims That Seek Injunctive Relief.	1
B. Application of Ohio Law Would Not Contravene A Fundamental Policy of California And Thus The District Court Erred by Not Enforcing the Ohio Choice of Law Provision.	4
C. The District Court Erred In Finding That California Law Precludes Arbitration of Injunctive Relief Under The UCL	6
D. Plaintiffs’ Additional § 17200 Claims In Their Third Amended Complaint Are Neither Relevant To This Appeal Nor Do They Save Their Claims From Arbitration.	8
E. Plaintiffs Continue to Misapply California Law In An Attempt to Create a Conflict Between It and Ohio Law That Does Not Exist In This Case.	9
F. Plaintiffs’ Other Gratuitous Allegations and Factual Recitations Should be Disregarded as Having No Bearing or Relationship to This Appeal.	10
III. CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Cardonet, Inc. v. IBM Corp.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14519 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 14, 2007)	5
<i>Chalk v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 560 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2009)	2
<i>Digiacombo v. Ex'pression Ctr. for New Media, Inc.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70099 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 15, 2008)	6, 7
<i>Doctor's Assocs. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996)	2
<i>Equal Opportunity Comm'n v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002)	1, 3
<i>General Signal Corp. v. MCI Telecomms. Corp.</i> , 66 F.3d 1500 (9th Cir. 1995)	4
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	7
<i>It's Just Lunch Int'l LLC v. Island Park Enter. Group, Inc.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89194 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 21, 2008)	6
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995)	3
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	7, 8
<i>Nibeel v. McDonald's Corp.</i> , 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13425 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 26, 1998)	5
<i>Oestreicher v. Alienware Corp.</i> , 502 F. Supp. 2d 1061 (N.D. Cal. 2007)	10

Omstead v. Dell, Inc.,
533 F. Supp. 2d 1012 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....4

Perry v. Thomas,
482 U.S. 483 (1987).....3

Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.,
388 U.S. 395 (1967).....3

Ramirez v. Cintas Corp.,
No. C-04-281, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43531 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 2, 2005).....6

Southland Corp. v. Keating,
465 U.S. 1 (1984).....3

STATE CASES

Application Group, Inc. v. Hunter Group, Inc.,
61 Cal. App. 4th 881 (1998)5

Cruz v. PacifiCare Health Systems, Inc.,
30 Cal. 4th 303 (2003)8

Washington Mut. Bank v. Superior Court,
24 Cal. 4th 906 (2001)4

FEDERAL: STATUTES, RULES, REGULATIONS, CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

9 U.S.C. § 21, 2, 3
